

No. 11-1679

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Western Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NOEL L. ALLEN
M. JACKSON NICHOLS
ALFRED P. CARLTON, JR.
CATHERINE E. LEE
NATHAN E. STANDLEY
BRIE A. ALLEN, OF COUNSEL
ALLEN, PINNIX & NICHOLS, P.A.
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1270
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602
(919) 755-0505
(919) 829-8098 FAX
nallen@allen-pinnix.com

Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 3 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 4 |
| Statement of the Facts..... | 5 |
| Summary of the Arguments | 10 |
| Argument..... | 12 |
| I. Standard of Review | 12 |
| II. The District Court Erred by Refusing to Invoke Its Jurisdiction to Protect the Constitutional Rights of the State Board from a Federal Agency Acting Outside the Scope of Its Authority..... | 13 |
| A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Was Properly Vested in the District Court..... | 16 |
| 1. The District Court Had Jurisdiction in This Matter Regardless of Any Ongoing Administrative Proceeding..... | 17 |
| 2. The District Court Erroneously Treated This Action as an Interlocutory Appeal, and Not a Direct Suit..... | 20 |
| B. The District Court Erred by Relying on Inapposite Case Law That Does Not Control This Action. | 23 |
| III. The Commission Cannot Displace the North Carolina Dental Practice Act or Interfere with the Composition of the State Board Absent Statutory and Constitutional Authority..... | 29 |
| A. The Commission’s Action Is Not Authorized by Section 4 of the FTC Act..... | 30 |
| B. The Commission’s Action Is Contrary to Section 5 of the FTC Act..... | 32 |
| C. The Commission Is Attempting to Achieve a Result Through <i>Ultra Vires</i> Action that It Cannot Achieve Through Lawful Rulemaking. | 35 |

| | |
|--|----|
| D. The Commission Is Violating the State Board’s Rights Under the Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution. | 38 |
| E. The Commission Is Violating the State Board’s Rights Under the Tenth Amendment..... | 45 |
| Conclusion | 49 |
| Request for Oral Argument..... | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 52 |
| ADDENDUM | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)..... | 17 |
| <i>Am. Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Cooper</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D.N.C. 2010) | 43 |
| <i>Baltimore v. Mathews</i> , 562 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 862 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Benson v. Az. State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 673 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1982) | 29 |
| <i>Brazil v. Ark. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Ark. 1984), aff’d, 759 F.2d 674 (8th Cir. 1985) ... | 29, 33 |
| <i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... | 33 |
| <i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 34, 36, 37 |
| <i>Cavalier Tel., LLC v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Hawaii, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987) | 5 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Deak-Perera Hawaii, Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 976 (D. Haw. 1983)..... | 31 |
| <i>Deak-Perera Hawaii, Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 745 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1984) | 5 |
| <i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950)..... | 27, 28 |

Fay v. Douds,
 172 F.2d 720 (2nd Cir. 1949) 15, 19

Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. N.C. Milk Comm’n,
 593 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.C. 1983)33

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....15

FTC v. Monahan,
 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987).....34

Gallanosa v. United States,
 785 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1986)27

Gambrel v. Ky. Bd. of Dentistry,
 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982) 29, 33

Genentech, Inc. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 143 F.3d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1998)34

Gupta v. SEC,
 No. 11 CIV 1900 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7409215

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....46

Hass v. Oregon State Bar,
 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989) 28, 33, 41

Hawkins v. N.C. Dental Soc’y,
 355 F.2d 718 (4th Cir. 1966)42

Hoover v. Ronwin,
 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....28

In re Block Shim Dev. Company-Irving,
 939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991)13

In re Mass. Bd. of Registration in Optometry,
 110 F.T.C. 549, 1988 FTC LEXIS 34 (1988).....30

In re United Steelworkers,
 595 F.2d 958 (4th Cir. 1979) 21, 22
